

RACE, CREED, COLOR OR NATIONAL ORIGIN IN PLACES OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS.

Amendments to House Bill No. 1

By the Committee.

Amendment No. 1—In line 1 of the title and in line 2 of Section 1 on page 1 of the first reading file bill, strike out the following in each instance: “and 15” and insert in lieu thereof the following in each instance: “, 15 and 16”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 2—In line 16 of the title of the printed bill, immediately following the word “origin”, add the following: “and providing that nothing in this Act shall apply to or within the limits of certain political subdivisions of this State”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 3—In line 18 of Section 11 on page 2 of the printed bill, strike out the following: “those establishments” and insert in lieu thereof the following: “places of public accommodation”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 4—In line 20 of Section 11 on page 2 of the printed bill, immediately following the word “taverns”, add the following: “; nor to that part or parts of other places of public accommodation, which part or parts are primarily devoted to the sale of alcoholic beverages”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 5—In line 6 of Section 14 on page 3 of the printed bill, strike out the word “three” and insert in lieu thereof the word “five”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 6—In line 50 of Section 14 on page 3 of the printed bill, strike out the word “shall” and insert in lieu thereof the following: “by majority vote may”.

Which was read.

Amendment No. 7—Following line 27 of Section 15 on page 4 of the printed bill, insert the following new section: “16. Nothing in this sub-title shall apply to or within the limits of Anne Arundel, Calbert, Caroline, Carroll, Cecil, Dorchester, Harford, Howard, Kent, Queen Anne’s St. Mary’s Somerset, Talbot, Wicomico and Worcester Counties.”

Which was read.

Said bill and amendments were laid over for 15 minutes.

RECESS

At 4:25 o’clock P. M., on motion of Mr. Boone, the House took a recess until 4:40 o’clock P. M.